

RESOLUTION NO. 19-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF RIDGWAY REPEALING AND REPLACING CERTAIN FEE AND PENALTY SCHEDULES

WHEREAS, the Town Council adopted the following resolutions on the following dates establishing fee and penalty schedules for the following purposes, which resolutions are repealed with this Resolution 19-06; and

Resolution 06-05	October 2006	Marshal's Department Fees
Resolution 07-07	May 2007	Private Use of Public Property
Resolution 08-03	March 2008	Clerk's Fees
Resolution 12-06	May 2012	Medical Marijuana Fees

WHEREAS, the repeal of said Resolutions above by this resolution shall not affect any offense or act committed, any penalty incurred, any contract, right, or duty established or accruing before the effective date of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council also adopted the following resolutions on the following dates establishing fee and penalty schedules for the following purposes, which resolutions remain intact and are not impacted by this Resolution 19-06; and

Resolution 09-13	December 2009	Traffic Violation Court Fine Schedule
Resolution 14-05	June 2014	Private Use of Public Property
Resolution 17-02	May 2017	Short Term Rental License Fees

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to recuperate costs incurred for services requested by the public and provided by the Town, which requires that the current fees be updated; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to achieve a common understanding of various costs and penalties for the citizens of Ridgway; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to incorporate and clarify fees and penalties with this Resolution 19-06; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council discussed updating the fee schedules in 2018 and most recently at the regular January 9, 2019 meeting of the Town Council; and

WHEREAS, numerous sections of the Ridgway Municipal Code provide for establishing fee and penalty schedules; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires that fees and penalties be evaluated approximately every 3 years to insure fee and penalty schedules are current.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN OF RIDGWAY, BY AND THROUGH ITS TOWN COUNCIL APPROVES AND ADOPTS THE FOLLOWING FEE AND PENALTY SCHEDULES AS SHOWN IN EXHIBIT A.

Adopted this 13th day of March 2019.

TOWN OF RIDGWAY, COLORADO

By: _____
JOHN CLARK, Mayor

ATTEST:

By: _____
PAM KRAFT, Town Clerk

EXHIBIT A

Chapter 8-4: Marijuana	
Medical Marijuana Application Fees (Repeals Resolution 12-06 from May 2012)	
Medical MJ Business Application	\$2,000
Medical Marijuana Infused Products Manufacturer Application	\$1,500
Optional Premises Cultivation Location Application	\$1,500
Medical Marijuana Testing Facility Application	\$1,500
Transfer of Ownership (note: this requires issuance of a new license)	\$2,000
Medical Marijuana Center License Fees (Repeals Resolution 12-06 from May 2012)	
Medical Marijuana Center License	\$3,000
Medical Marijuana Infused Products Manufacturer License	\$1,500
Optional Premises Cultivation Location License	\$1,500
Medical Marijuana Testing Facility License	\$1,500
Medical Marijuana Center Renewal Fees (Repeals Resolution 12-06 from May 2012)	
Medical Marijuana Center	\$3,000
Medical Marijuana Infused Products Manufacturer License	\$1,500
Optional Premises Cultivation Location License	\$1,500
Medical Marijuana Testing Facility License	\$1,500
Retail Marijuana Application Fees	
Retail Marijuana Business Application	\$2,000
Retail Marijuana Infused Products Manufacturer Application	\$1,500
Optional Premises Cultivation Location Application	\$1,500
Retail Marijuana Testing Facility Application	\$1,500
Transfer of Ownership	\$2,000
Retail Marijuana Store License Fees	
Retail Marijuana Store License	\$3,000
Retail Marijuana Infused Products Manufacturer License	\$1,500
Retail Optional Premises Cultivation Location License	\$1,500
Retail Marijuana Testing Facility License	\$1,500
Retail Marijuana Store Renewal Fees	
Retail Marijuana Store	\$3,000
Retail Marijuana Infused Products Manufacturer	\$1,500
Retail Optional Premises Cultivation Location	\$1,500
Retail Marijuana Testing Facility	\$1,500
Miscellaneous Fees for All Marijuana License Types (per license)	
Change of Corporation or LLC Structure	\$100/per person
Change of Trade Name	\$50.00
Change of Location	\$750.00
Modification of Licensed Premises	\$500.00
Off Premises Storage Permit	\$1500.00
Conversion MMJ to RMJ (est. by State)	\$250.00
Late renewal fee	\$750.00

Chapter 10: Litter and Junk, Miscellaneous Offenses, Liquor Laws	
10-1: Litter and Junk	\$50.00
10-2: Nuisances	\$50.00
10-3-7: Destruction of Property	\$50.00
10-3-8: Unlawful Entry	\$50.00
10-3-9: Trespass	\$100.00
10-3-10: Discharge of Guns	\$100.00
10-3-11: Interference with an Officer	\$50.00
10-3-12: Resisting Arrest	\$100.00
10-3-13: Indecent Conduct	\$50.00
10-3-14: Disorderly Conduct	\$50.00
10-3-15: Sleeping In Unlawful Places	\$50.00
10-3-16: Fireworks	\$50.00
10-3-17: Explosives	\$50.00
10-3-18: Impersonating an Officer	\$50.00
10-3-19: Petty Theft	\$50.00
10-3-20: Posting of Handbills	\$50.00
10-3-21: Window Peeping	\$50.00
10-3-22: False Alarms	\$50.00
10-3-23: False Identification	\$50.00
10-3-24: Unreasonable Noise	\$50.00
10-4: Liquor Laws	\$75.00

Chapter 11: Animals	
11-1-3: Rabies Control	\$50.00
11-1-4: Animal Attacks	\$150.00
11-1-6: Running at Large	\$50.00
11-1-7: Keeping of Poultry	\$50.00
11-1-8: Releasing Restrained Animals	\$50.00
11-1-9: Vicious Animals	\$150.00
11-1-10: Cruelty to Animals	\$50.00
11-1-11: Nuisance	\$50.00
11-1-12: Female Animals in Heat	\$50.00
11-1-13: Farm Livestock	\$50.00

Chapter 14-5: Public Property (Repeals Resolution 07-07 from May 2007)	
14-5-7 Encroachment permit fee	The Permit fees pursuant to Ridgway Municipal Code Subsection 14-5-7 shall be \$250 except for permits for driveways, curb cuts, accesses and similar minor improvements, which shall be \$100. The permittee shall also reimburse the Town for the costs the Town incurs in the review, issuance, administration and enforcement of the application and permit in accordance with the provisions of Subsection 7-3-20 of the Ridgway Municipal Code. When such costs are likely to exceed the permit fee, the Town shall collect a deposit with the permit fee in the amount of the estimated costs. Any amount of the deposit in excess of actual costs shall be refunded following final approval of the work.

Encroachment bond	<p>The amount of the security required by Subsection 14-5-9 may be calculated as follows for the below indicated situations. In other cases, the amount shall equal 100% of the Town's estimate of the cost of restoration:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a. \$5.00 per square foot of disturbed surface area on the roadway of gravel streets, b. \$10.00 per square foot of disturbed surface area on the roadway of paved streets, on landscaped areas and on sidewalks, c. \$2.00 per square foot of disturbed surface area of unimproved areas outside of the roadway, and d. An additional amount as necessary to insure repair or replacement of any structure that may be disturbed by the work.
Rental Fees	<p>The rental fee for use of Town owned Rights-of-Way pursuant to Subsection 15-5-7 shall be \$0 for those telephone and other telecommunications distribution facilities exempted from rental fees by federal and state law, as set out in utility franchises or CATV permits for said distribution facilities, \$0 for existing irrigation ditches and pipelines lawfully located on Town property as of April 1, 2007, and \$0 for driveways, service lines for Town water and sewer, and minor Town authorized structures and encroachments. Fair market rental shall be due annually in advance for other encroachments, structures or facilities unless otherwise authorized by Town Council and set out in the permit.</p>
Engineering, Legal outside consultant review	<p>Permittee shall reimburse all costs incurred by the Town in excess of fees put forth in the resolution.</p>

Marshals Department Fees (Repeals Resolution 06-05 from October 2006)	
Fingerprint card	\$15.00 per fingerprint card for persons requesting background checks, exempting liquor licensing, which is charged per State Statute.
Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) Inspection	\$15.00 per inspection

Clerk's Fees (Repeals Resolution 08-03 from March 2008)	
Computer disk reproduction	\$30/hr, Plus cost of disks/USB/other
Certification of Official Documents	\$5.00/ea
Notary Public	\$3.00/ea
Research requested by general public	\$30/hr
Copy/print/scan of public document	\$.50/page
Non-sufficient funds charge for returned items	\$35.00
Open Records Request	First hour to collect and review documents and records shall be no charge (based on State Statute). Time after the first hour shall be charged at \$8.75 per quarter hour (\$35 per

	hour). If the estimated charges exceed \$50 the Town will require a deposit of 50% prior to undertaking the request. Attorney, Engineering and other contracted fees to be at charge-back rate.
Delinquent Utility Payments	\$35.00

Annexation Policy	
Annexation Request	\$400 fee plus charge back rates apply for outside professional services.
Annexation Petition filing fee	\$1500 fee plus charge back rates apply for outside professional services.
Engineering, Legal outside consultant review	fee plus charge back rates apply for outside professional services. Applies from initial contact to final recording of annexation map. Petitioner to sign Town's standard acknowledgement of fees form